1 Introduction
In early Holocene, the Preboreal climate stage (11.5–10
kaBP) represented a transitional period between the last
glacial period and the Holocene. Climate amelioration
during this time was interrupted by two Bond Events
(BE). BE7 (10.3 kaBP), and BE8 (11.1 kaBP) have been
reported to punctuate the stable Holocene at a pace of
~1500  years  (Bond  et  al.,  1997).  In  Europe,  climate

(cm)
238U
(ppb)
232Th
(ppt)
δ234U
(measured)
230Th/238U
(activity)
230Th age (aBP)
(uncorrected)
230Th age (aBP)
(corrected)
δ234UInitial
(corrected)
DG24-27 2.7 42.8±0.1 243±4 685.0±6.1 0.1527±0.0032 10297±230 10200±235 705.0±6.3
DG24-200 20 44±0 425±9 585.0±1.8 0.1552±0.0017 11172±128 10933±178 603±2
DG24-400 40 45±0 231±5 536.0±1.5 0.1504±0.0011 11175±85 11015±109 553±2
DG24-600 60 46±0 238±5 456.1±1.4 0.1474±0.0012 11579±98 11413±122 471±1
DG24-739 73.9 40.1±0.2 364±4 789.3±11.6 0.1896±0.0037 12117±263 11971±272 816.5±12.1
Errors are 2σ analytical errors. Decay constant values are λ230=9.1577×10-6 a-1, λ234=2.8263×10-6 a-1, λ238=1.55125×10-10 a-1. Corrected 230Th ages assume an
initial 230Th/232Th atomic ratio of (4.4±2.2) ×10-6. Corrected 230Th ages are indicated in bold.
370                     Vol. 92 No. 1                                                                                                                                        ACTA GEOLOGICA SINICA (English Edition)